MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 337

AN ACT Relating to Aeronautical Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 167, amended. The 6th sentence of section 167 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The aeronautics commission is authorized and directed to expend so much of the aeronautical fund as may be necessary for the purposes of carrying out the duties imposed upon it by law and to expend any unexpended balance in such fund to assist in construction, repair and the maintenance of, and the removal of snow from, municipal, state, and federal airports in this state, and assist in the construction and maintenance of a system of air marking, in such manner and in such amounts as it shall deem equitable.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 338

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as Employer's Experience Classification.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), sub-¶ (B), amended. Sub-paragraph (B) of paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - '(B) 2.4% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to 5% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date, and such excess is less than 7.5% 7% of such average annual pay roll.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), sub-¶ (C), amended. Sub-paragraph (C) of paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - '(C) 2.1% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to 7.5% 7% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date, and such excess is less than 10% 9% of such average annual pay roll.'
 - Sec. 3. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), sub-¶ (D), amended. Sub-

- paragraph (D) of paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - '(D) 1.8% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to 10% 9% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date, and such excess is less than 12.5% 11% of such average annual pay roll.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), sub-¶ (E), amended. Sub-paragraph (E) of paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 327 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
 - '(E) 1.5% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to or greater than $\frac{12.5\%}{11\%}$ 11% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date and such excess is less than $\frac{15\%}{15\%}$ 13% of such average annual pay roll.'
- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), sub-¶ (F), amended. Sub-paragraph (F) of paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 327 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - '(F) 1.2% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to or greater than 15% 13% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date, and such excess is less than 15% of such average annual pay roll.'
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 24, § 7, sub-§ (d), ¶ (2), amended. Paragraph (2) of subsection (d) of section 7 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subparagraph to be lettered (G), to read as follows:
 - '(G) .9% if his contributions credited exceed his benefits charged by an amount equivalent to or greater than 15% of his average annual pay roll for the 36-consecutive-months period ending on the computation date.'
- Sec. 7. Effective date. The rates herein established shall be effective for the period beginning July 1, 1947 and thereafter.